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Lincoln Quilters Guild

April 2025

President's Message

As we approach spring, we think about something new and fresh. If you need a refresher
for your quilting, consider taking one of our offered classes. There is always something to
be learned from each teacher. They can inspire you to explore new color families, or
techniques that you have never tried. There are tips and tricks that every teacher uses
that may work for you. Check out the offerings for this year on our webpage or talk to
Marty Link, our VP for Programs for more details.

Link to Programs/Workshops page



https://us13.campaign-archive.com/?e=%5bUNIQID%5d&u=a00e7655c452b2451a8c09958&id=a2a8f612e8
https://lincolnquiltersguild.org/classes/

April Program and Workshop

Date: Monday, Apr 14, 2025
Speaker: Rochelle Rice

Program: The Value of Art Quilts

Date: Tuesday, Apr 15, 2025
Instructor: Rochelle Rice

Workshop: Mosaics

Workshop information and registration

March Membership/Attendance Information
Guild membership - 181
March Member Attendees - 121

March Guests - 3



https://lincolnquiltersguild.org/classes/post/?permalink=april-workshop-4-2025

Isles Sale

The Isles sale was very successful! We earned $1560 for the Guild! Many thanks to all
who contributed fabrics for the sale. All of the leftover fabrics will be given away on Guild
night.

Donation Opportunity

Give to Lincoln Day will be on May 29th. Please consider making a donation to our Guild.

2025 Raffle Quilt

Our raffle quilt, Autumn Garden, is a VR BT
beautiful traditional quilt. Many thanks

to our makers, Patrice Steiner and 1 2 PTTE

Sandy Montooth. If you have not
gotten your tickets yet, the quilt will be
displayed each Guild meeting until the

November drawing.

New Members Group

The New Members group will be meeting on April 21st at Anderson Library from 5:45 to
7:45. Anyone who has been in the Guild less than 3 years is welcome to join this group.
You can learn more about the Guild, and quilting in general. For more info, you can
contact Dana Atteberry at 402-219-4696 or Kathi Schmitter at kathy.schmitter@twc.com.



mailto:kathy.schmitter@twc.com

Cuddle Quilt Deliveries in 2024:

Belmont Elementary 122
Child Advocacy Center 49
Clinton Elementary 84
Fire Victims 6
Foster Care Center 19
Home Instead 20
McPhee Elementary 50
People's City Mission 4
Randolph Elementary 82
Saratoga Elementary 65
Sleep in Heavenly Peace 51
Womens Care Center 13
565

Inquiry about quilt repair - Rochelle Dalla
I am looking for someone to repair a quilt-- it isn't that bad but will require replacing a few
squares. | can be reached at 402.515.9994 or rdallal@unl.edu.



mailto:rdalla1@unl.edu

March 2025 LQG Minutes

Lincoln Quilters Guild Meeting Minutes
Monday, March 10, 2025, at 7:00pm
SDA Church, Lincoln, NE

President Vicky Skuodas—Vicky called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and welcomed
those attending.

Minutes from the November 11, 2024 meeting were published in the Plain Print and were
approved. The treasurer’s reports for November, January, and February were published in
the Plain Print and were approved.

Vicky reported that there were 3-4 visitors and welcomed them. She also invited them to
join the Guild.

President-Elect Liane Connelly—Liane gave the following announcements.

Scholarship applications are due by April 1%. Check the website for further information.
Awards nominations are due by September 1. Check the website for further info.

Liane read a thank you note from Chris Taylor, who received the Bright Star Award from
the Guild.

The Newbies Group meeting is March 17 at Anderson Library from 5:45 to 7:45. The Isles
Sale is March 30th from 10 to 3. Entry is a can of food for the Food Bank, or $1. Cash or
check only are accepted. No charge cards. There is an ATM nearby if needed.

The Omaha Modern Quilt Show will be held on April 4-6 at the Tri-Faith Initiative
Commons, located at 13136 Faith Plaza in Omaha.

The Fabric Bash Quilt Shop in Omaha is hosting the Handi Quilter Heart of America Quilt
Festival at the Lincoln Hyatt on April 10-13. Contact the Fabric Bash shop for more
information.

Committee Reports—
Quilts of Valor--Sara Kenny reported that there have been more than 400,000 quilts

awarded nationally since the start of QOV. AlImost 6,000 quilts have been awarded in
Nebraska and just under 1,000 quilts have been awarded in Lincoln. Sara thanked the



Guild for all the help the members have given to this patriotic project. She asked for help
in longarming the quilts. She requested that those interested and willing to help to leave
contact information at the QOV table. Lincoln QOV leader, Kathie Miller will get in touch.
Batting and backing are provided.

National Quilting Day-- Kathy Junker represented the National Quilting Day committee.
She invited the group to attend the National Quilting Day celebration on Saturday, March
15th at the International Quilt Museum. Fliers have been distributed. There will be
lectures/presenters, demos, quilt displays by the Cuddles group, and a make-it-take craft
project for all ages. The Quilt Museum will also be open. All of this will be free! Lunch will
be available for purchase.

Kathy thanked all the volunteers who had signed up to help and suggested people could
check with Sheila Green at the sign-up table in case more help is needed for back-up. All
places are filled!

Raffle Quilt Reveal and Sales Ticket Blitz—Vicky introduced raffle quilt makers Patrice
Steiner and Sandy Montooth., unveiled this Guild year’s raffle quilt! Sandy and Patrice
gave information about the quilt. It’s called Autumn Garden and is based on a Laundry
Basket pattern from 2008. They decided to do a more traditional quilt. Patrice said there
are more than 120 different fabrics from their scrap stashes! The quilt was unveiled to
applause.

Patrice pointed out the applique designs in the border were created by Sandy. They were
not part of the original pattern. Patrice has also donated the quilt display rack to the Guild.
A sales ticket blitz ensued. Tickets are S2 each or $20 a book.

Mini-Raffle Quilts—Natalie Cummings announced that $107 was raised in ticket sales for
the Mini-Raffle.

e Veronica Kuhlman won a Jennifer McTrink puzzle donated by Jennifer McKintreck
and a pattern donated by Judy Jeska.

e Chris Taylor won a book donated by Kath Conroy and a pattern donated by Judy
Jeska.

e Veronica Kuhlman won a gift certificate to the Cosmic Cow that was donated by
Sandra Wade.

e Karen Brandt won a fabric kit donated by Pat Kant.



Vice-President for Programs Mary Link—Marty acknowledged the work of last year’s Vice-
President for programs, Jackie and Rebecca. They had coasters and fat quarters for Guild
members who were holders and folders. Some had not been picked up. Marty directed
people to the Programs table where samples are on display for future workshops, along
with class registration sheets. The sign-up sheets are also available on-line.

April’s speaker is Rochelle Rice and her class will be mosaics. The other class example is a
scrappy paper pieced pineapple quilt block for May.

Marty introduced Deanna Faimon, who lives in Wilber. Deanna showed us many of her
quilts. She explained how her techniques were influenced by other quilt artists and how

she developed her own techniques, which are unique and stunning.

After Deanna’s presentation, the meeting was adjourned to show and tell.

Treasurers Report - March 2025



LINCOLN QUILTERS GUILD FY 2024

Treasurer's Report
03/01/2025 - 03/31/2025

Lincoln Quilters Guild FY 2024 = December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2025

Membership
Membership Dues
Visitor Fees

New Member Group
Membership Totals

Fundraisers

Quilt Show

Bargain Sales (Isles)

Raffle Quilts

Mini Raffle

Auction Sales (Silent auctions)

Other (donation, memorial, Give to Lincaln, etc)
Fundraisers Totals

Educational

National Quilting Day

Discover Nebraska

Library
Speakers & Workshops
Programs & Workshops

Speaker Travel Expenses (lodging, travel,
mileage, meals, etc.)

Other Program and Workshop Expenses
Speakers & Workshops Totals

Educational Totals

Community Service

Cuddle Quilts

Quilts of Valor

Scholarships

Community Service Totals

Administration
Rent
Meeting Roam (Church)
Resource Room (Church)
Workshop Room (IQM)
Rent Totals

Insurance & Bonding

Income
$960.00
$15.00

$975.00

Income

$1,660.00
$1,122.00
$107.00

$2,889.00

Income

$880.00
$880.00

Income

Income

12

Expenses

Expenses

$100.00
$176.56

-$276.56
Expenses

$675.00
$479.16

$99.35
-$1,253.51
-$1,253.51
Expenses

$259.08

-$259.08

Expenses

$230.00
$25.00

-$255.00
$34.58

Year to Date
$2,480.00
$15.00

$2,495.00

Year to Date

$1,475.27
$945.44
$107.00
-$30.23
$45.55
$2,543.03

Year to Date

$205.00
-$479.16

-$186.04
-$460.20
-$460.20

Year to Date

-$259.08

-$259.08

Year to Date

-$460.00
-$150.00
-$500.00
-$1,110.00

-$203.74

Net Budget
$8,900.00
$150.00
-$100.00
$8,950.00

Net Budget

$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$650.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$5,650.00

Net Budget
-$400.00
-$200.00
-$100.00

-$9,800.00

-$9,800.00
-$10,500.00
Net Budget
-$800.00
-$500.00
-$1,000.00
-$2,300.00

Net Budget

-$1,900.00
-$300.00
-$500.00

-$2,700.00

-$600.00

More/-Less
-$6,420.00
-$135.00
$100.00
-$6,455.00

More/-Less
$475.27
-$54.56
-$543.00
-$1,030.23
-$1,954.45
-$3,106.97

More/-Less

$400.00
$200.00
$100.00

$10,005.00
-$479.16

-$186.04

$9,339.80
$10,039.80
More/-Less
$800.00
$240.92
$1,000.00
$2,040.92

More/-Less

$1,440.00
$150.00

$1,590.00
$396.26



Administration

Information Technology (lonos, Mail Chimp)
Other Administrative

Interest

Administration Totals

Grand Totals

Bank Account Balances 03/01/2025 03/31/2025

Union Bank & Trust $31,951.91  $34477.12
Checking

Union Bank Certificate of $31,562.89  $31,562.89
Deposit

Totals $6351480  $66,040.01

Income Expenses  YeartoDate  NetBudget
$63.00 -$177.00 -$500.00

$4.00 $92.28 -$589.98 -$1,200.00
$11.22 $41242 $500.00
$15.22 -$444.86 -$1,668.30 -$4,500.00
$4,759.22 -$2,234.01 $2,650.45 +$2,700.00

Last reconciled  Summary for the Period

03/31/2025 Starting Total
Income $4,759.22
1210172024 Expenses -$2,234.01
Ending Total

Review Reconciled Bank Stotement Reports along with this Treasurer's Repart to ensure its

occuragy.

Submitted by:
Nome:  Barbara A Jauken

WM%M 41212025

22

More/-Less
$323.00
$610.02

$2,831.70

$5350.45

$63,514.80

$2525.21
$66,040.01



o Facebook

Instagram

Website
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