

[View this email in your browser](#)



Lincoln Quilters Guild

April 2025

President's Message

As we approach spring, we think about something new and fresh. If you need a refresher for your quilting, consider taking one of our offered classes. There is always something to be learned from each teacher. They can inspire you to explore new color families, or techniques that you have never tried. There are tips and tricks that every teacher uses that may work for you. Check out the offerings for this year on our webpage or talk to Marty Link, our VP for Programs for more details.

[Link to Programs/Workshops page](#)

April Program and Workshop

Date: Monday, Apr 14, 2025

Speaker: Rochelle Rice

Program: The Value of Art Quilts

Date: Tuesday, Apr 15, 2025

Instructor: Rochelle Rice

Workshop: Mosaics



[Workshop information and registration](#)

March Membership/Attendance Information

Guild membership - 181

March Member Attendees - 121

March Guests - 3

Isles Sale

The Isles sale was very successful! We earned \$1560 for the Guild! Many thanks to all who contributed fabrics for the sale. All of the leftover fabrics will be given away on Guild night.

Donation Opportunity

Give to Lincoln Day will be on May 29th. Please consider making a donation to our Guild.

2025 Raffle Quilt

Our raffle quilt, Autumn Garden, is a beautiful traditional quilt. Many thanks to our makers, Patrice Steiner and Sandy Montooth. If you have not gotten your tickets yet, the quilt will be displayed each Guild meeting until the November drawing.



New Members Group

The New Members group will be meeting on April 21st at Anderson Library from 5:45 to 7:45. Anyone who has been in the Guild less than 3 years is welcome to join this group. You can learn more about the Guild, and quilting in general. For more info, you can contact Dana Atteberry at 402-219-4696 or Kathi Schmitter at kathy.schmitter@twc.com.

Cuddle Quilt Deliveries in 2024:

Belmont Elementary	122
Child Advocacy Center	49
Clinton Elementary	84
Fire Victims	6
Foster Care Center	19
Home Instead	20
McPhee Elementary	50
People's City Mission	4
Randolph Elementary	82
Saratoga Elementary	65
Sleep in Heavenly Peace	51
Womens Care Center	13
	565

Inquiry about quilt repair - Rochelle Dalla

I am looking for someone to repair a quilt-- it isn't that bad but will require replacing a few squares. I can be reached at 402.515.9994 or rdalla1@unl.edu.

March 2025 LQG Minutes

Lincoln Quilters Guild Meeting Minutes

Monday, March 10, 2025, at 7:00pm

SDA Church, Lincoln, NE

President Vicky Skuodas—Vicky called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm and welcomed those attending.

Minutes from the November 11, 2024 meeting were published in the Plain Print and were approved. The treasurer's reports for November, January, and February were published in the Plain Print and were approved.

Vicky reported that there were 3-4 visitors and welcomed them. She also invited them to join the Guild.

President-Elect Liane Connelly—Liane gave the following announcements.

Scholarship applications are due by April 1st. Check the website for further information.

Awards nominations are due by September 1st. Check the website for further info.

Liane read a thank you note from Chris Taylor, who received the Bright Star Award from the Guild.

The Newbies Group meeting is March 17 at Anderson Library from 5:45 to 7:45. The Isles Sale is March 30th from 10 to 3. Entry is a can of food for the Food Bank, or \$1. Cash or check only are accepted. No charge cards. There is an ATM nearby if needed.

The Omaha Modern Quilt Show will be held on April 4-6 at the Tri-Faith Initiative Commons, located at 13136 Faith Plaza in Omaha.

The Fabric Bash Quilt Shop in Omaha is hosting the Handi Quilter Heart of America Quilt Festival at the Lincoln Hyatt on April 10-13. Contact the Fabric Bash shop for more information.

Committee Reports—

Quilts of Valor--Sara Kenny reported that there have been more than 400,000 quilts awarded nationally since the start of QOV. Almost 6,000 quilts have been awarded in Nebraska and just under 1,000 quilts have been awarded in Lincoln. Sara thanked the

Guild for all the help the members have given to this patriotic project. She asked for help in longarming the quilts. She requested that those interested and willing to help to leave contact information at the QOV table. Lincoln QOV leader, Kathie Miller will get in touch. Batting and backing are provided.

National Quilting Day-- Kathy Junker represented the National Quilting Day committee. She invited the group to attend the National Quilting Day celebration on Saturday, March 15th at the International Quilt Museum. Fliers have been distributed. There will be lectures/presenters, demos, quilt displays by the Cuddles group, and a make-it-take craft project for all ages. The Quilt Museum will also be open. All of this will be free! Lunch will be available for purchase.

Kathy thanked all the volunteers who had signed up to help and suggested people could check with Sheila Green at the sign-up table in case more help is needed for back-up. All places are filled!

Raffle Quilt Reveal and Sales Ticket Blitz—Vicky introduced raffle quilt makers Patrice Steiner and Sandy Montooth., unveiled this Guild year's raffle quilt! Sandy and Patrice gave information about the quilt. It's called Autumn Garden and is based on a Laundry Basket pattern from 2008. They decided to do a more traditional quilt. Patrice said there are more than 120 different fabrics from their scrap stashes! The quilt was unveiled to applause.

Patrice pointed out the applique designs in the border were created by Sandy. They were not part of the original pattern. Patrice has also donated the quilt display rack to the Guild. A sales ticket blitz ensued. Tickets are \$2 each or \$20 a book.

Mini-Raffle Quilts—Natalie Cummings announced that \$107 was raised in ticket sales for the Mini-Raffle.

- Veronica Kuhlman won a Jennifer McTrink puzzle donated by Jennifer McKintreck and a pattern donated by Judy Jeska.
- Chris Taylor won a book donated by Kath Conroy and a pattern donated by Judy Jeska.
- Veronica Kuhlman won a gift certificate to the Cosmic Cow that was donated by Sandra Wade.
- Karen Brandt won a fabric kit donated by Pat Kant.

Vice-President for Programs Mary Link—Marty acknowledged the work of last year's Vice-President for programs, Jackie and Rebecca. They had coasters and fat quarters for Guild members who were holders and folders. Some had not been picked up. Marty directed people to the Programs table where samples are on display for future workshops, along with class registration sheets. The sign-up sheets are also available on-line. April's speaker is Rochelle Rice and her class will be mosaics. The other class example is a scrappy paper pieced pineapple quilt block for May.

Marty introduced Deanna Faimon, who lives in Wilber. Deanna showed us many of her quilts. She explained how her techniques were influenced by other quilt artists and how she developed her own techniques, which are unique and stunning.

After Deanna's presentation, the meeting was adjourned to show and tell.

Treasurers Report - March 2025

LINCOLN QUILTERS GUILD FY 2024

Treasurer's Report

03/01/2025 - 03/31/2025

Lincoln Quilters Guild FY 2024 = December 1, 2024 through November 30, 2025

Membership	Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
Membership Dues	\$960.00	-	\$2,480.00	\$8,900.00	-\$6,420.00
Visitor Fees	\$15.00	-	\$15.00	\$150.00	-\$135.00
New Member Group	-	-	-	-\$100.00	\$100.00
Membership Totals	\$975.00	-	\$2,495.00	\$8,950.00	-\$6,455.00
Fundraisers	Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
Quilt Show	-	-	-	-	-
Bargain Sales (Isles)	\$1,660.00	\$100.00	\$1,475.27	\$1,000.00	\$475.27
Raffle Quilts	\$1,122.00	\$176.56	\$945.44	\$1,000.00	-\$54.56
Mini Raffle	\$107.00	-	\$107.00	\$650.00	-\$543.00
Auction Sales (Silent auctions)	-	-	-\$30.23	\$1,000.00	-\$1,030.23
Other (donation, memorial, Give to Lincoln, etc)	-	-	\$45.55	\$2,000.00	-\$1,954.45
Fundraisers Totals	\$2,889.00	-\$276.56	\$2,543.03	\$5,650.00	-\$3,106.97
Educational	Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
National Quilting Day	-	-	-	-\$400.00	\$400.00
Discover Nebraska	-	-	-	-\$200.00	\$200.00
Library	-	-	-	-\$100.00	\$100.00
Speakers & Workshops	Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
Programs & Workshops	\$880.00	\$675.00	\$205.00	-\$9,800.00	\$10,005.00
Speaker Travel Expenses (lodging, travel, mileage, meals, etc.)	-	\$479.16	-\$479.16	-	-\$479.16
Other Program and Workshop Expenses	-	\$99.35	-\$186.04	-	-\$186.04
Speakers & Workshops Totals	\$880.00	-\$1,253.51	-\$460.20	-\$9,800.00	\$9,339.80
Educational Totals	\$880.00	-\$1,253.51	-\$460.20	-\$10,500.00	\$10,039.80
Community Service	Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
Cuddle Quilts	-	-	-	-\$800.00	\$800.00
Quilts of Valor	-	\$259.08	-\$259.08	-\$500.00	\$240.92
Scholarships	-	-	-	-\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
Community Service Totals	-	-\$259.08	-\$259.08	-\$2,300.00	\$2,040.92
Administration	Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
Rent					
Meeting Room (Church)	-	\$230.00	-\$460.00	-\$1,900.00	\$1,440.00
Resource Room (Church)	-	\$25.00	-\$150.00	-\$300.00	\$150.00
Workshop Room (IQM)	-	-	-\$500.00	-\$500.00	-
Rent Totals	-	-\$255.00	-\$1,110.00	-\$2,700.00	\$1,590.00
Insurance & Bonding	-	\$34.58	-\$203.74	-\$600.00	\$396.26

Administration		Income	Expenses	Year to Date	Net Budget	More/-Less
Information Technology (Ionos, Mail Chimp)		-	\$63.00	-\$177.00	-\$500.00	\$323.00
Other Administrative		\$4.00	\$92.28	-\$589.98	-\$1,200.00	\$610.02
Interest		\$11.22	-	\$412.42	\$500.00	-\$87.58
Administration Totals		\$15.22	-\$444.86	-\$1,668.30	-\$4,500.00	\$2,831.70
Grand Totals						
		\$4,759.22	-\$2,234.01	\$2,650.45	-\$2,700.00	\$5,350.45
Bank Account Balances		03/01/2025	03/31/2025	Last reconciled	Summary for the Period	
Union Bank & Trust Checking		\$31,951.91	\$34,477.12	03/31/2025	Starting Total	\$63,514.80
Union Bank Certificate of Deposit		\$31,562.89	\$31,562.89	12/01/2024	Income	\$4,759.22
Totals		\$63,514.80	\$66,040.01		Expenses	-\$2,234.01
					Ending Total	\$66,040.01
<i>Review Reconciled Bank Statement Reports along with this Treasurer's Report to ensure its accuracy.</i>						

Submitted by:

Name: Barbara A Jauken

Signature: 

Date: 4/2/2025



Copyright © 2025 Lincoln Quilters Guild, All rights reserved.

You are receiving this email because you asked to receive information from the Lincoln Quilters Guild.

Our mailing address is:

Lincoln Quilters Guild

PO Box 6861

Lincoln, NE 68506

[Add us to your address book](#)

Our website is:

<http://lincolnquiltersguild.org>